

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v**

**MOHAMMAD MASROOR  
Defendant-Appellee.**

**No.**

---

**L.C. No. 14-000869  
COA No. 322280, 322281, 322283**

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**KYM L. WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne**

**JASON W. WILLIAMS  
Chief of Research,  
Training and Appeals**

**TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN  
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
1441 St. Antoine  
Detroit, MI 48226  
313 224-5792**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... -ii-

Statement of the Questions ..... -1-

Statement of Facts ..... -3-

Argument

I.

Where the minimum range of the guidelines calculation is not *enhanced* by the scoring of offense variables through judicial fact-finding, MCL § 769.34(2) and (3) remain fully applicable to that sentence under MCL § 8.5, and so, given that the minimum range here was not enhanced by judicial fact-finding, the guidelines were mandatory, review of the departure was under the statutory standard as construed by this Court, and the departure was justified ..... -4-

A. This Court in *Lockridge* found the Michigan guidelines system deficient to “*the extent to which the guidelines require judicial fact-finding beyond facts admitted by the defendant or found by the jury to score offense variables (OVs) that mandatorily increase the floor of the guidelines minimum sentence range, i.e. the ‘mandatory minimum’ sentence under Alleyne*” ..... -5-

B. This Court in *Lockridge* only severed the mandatory requirements of MCL § 769.34(2) and (3) “to the extent that [they] make[] the sentencing guidelines range as scored on the basis of facts beyond those admitted by the defendant or found by the jury beyond a reasonable doubt mandatory” ..... -7-

C. MCL § 8.5 *requires* that the severance remedy imposed by this Court be limited to those situations where the minimum range of the guidelines is enhanced by judicial fact-finding ..... -8-

II.

No remand should occur in this case, as:

A. The *Alleyne/Lockridge* issue was not properly preserved, and under *People v. Lockridge* the sentence imposed here was not, as a matter of law, plain error, the trial judge having sentenced the defendant in excess of the top of the guidelines range, for valid reasons, which should end review of the sentence; further,

B. Even the issue is viewed as properly preserved, review of sentences, including departures from the guidelines range, is for reasonableness, which is for an abuse of discretion and is not the same thing as review for proportionality under *Milbourn*, and a pre-*Lockridge* sentence that exceeds the guidelines and meets the more exacting standard of substantial and compelling reasons necessarily satisfies the abuse of discretion/reasonableness standard. . . . . -14-

Standard of Review . . . . . -14-

Discussion . . . . . -15-

A. The holding and rationale of *People v. Steanhouse* are flatly inconsistent with *Lockridge*, as this Court directed in *Lockridge* that as to sentences before that opinion where the *Alleyne* issue was not preserved, plain error is *not* shown where that sentence departed from the guidelines range . . . . . -15-

B. The *Booker* remedy for the Sixth Amendment “problem”: “in for a penny . . . .” . . . . . -23-

1. *Booker, Rita, Gall, and Kimbrough*: reasonableness review is not proportionality review, but review for an abuse of discretion . . . . . -25-

a. *Booker* . . . . . -25-

b. *Rita* . . . . . -27-

c. *Gall* . . . . . -28-

d. *Kimbrough* . . . . . -30-

2. Federal circuit court applications of *Booker* reasonableness review . . -31-

3. The panel here was correct in the approach it would have taken but for *Steanhouse* . . . . . -32-

Relief . . . . . -33-

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

Cases	Page
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. –, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013) .....	5, 15
Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586, 169 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2007) .....	25, 28, 29, 30
Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 128 S. Ct. 558, 169 L. Ed. 2d 481 (2007) .....	25, 30, 31
Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456, 168 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2007) .....	24, 25, 27, 28, 31
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005) .....	10, 23, 27
United States v Bungar, 478 F.3d 540 (CA 3, 2007) .....	32
United States v. Crosby, 397 F.3d 103 (CA 2, 2005) .....	17
United States v. Green, 617 F.3d 233 (CA 3, 2010) .....	32
United States v. Guest, 564 F.3d 777 (CA 6, 2009) .....	31
United States v. Irely, 612 F.3d 1160 (CA 11, 2010) .....	31
United States v. Richert, 662 F.3d 1037 (CA 8, 2011) .....	31
United States v. Tomko, 562 F.3d 558 (CA 3, 2009) .....	31, 32

United States v. Torres,  
 \_\_F.3d\_\_ , 2015 WL. 7770068 (CA 7, 2015) ..... 32

**State Cases**

People v. Bashans,  
 80 Mich. App. 702 (1978) ..... 15

People v. Blackston,  
 481 Mich. 451 (2008) ..... 32

People v. Carpentier,  
 446 Mich. 19 (1994) ..... 15

People v. Lockridge,  
 498 Mich. 358 (2015) ..... passim

People v. Masroor,  
 \_\_Mich. App.\_\_ (No. 322280, 322281, 322282, 11-24-2015 ) ..... 3, 4, 14

People v. Shank,  
 No. 321534, 2015 WL 7262670 (2015) ..... 17, 19

People v. Smith,  
 482 Mich. 292 (2008) ..... 22

People v. Steanhouse,  
 \_\_Mich. App.\_\_ , 2015 WL 6394195 (No. 318329, 2015) ..... 3, 15, 16, 17,  
 18, 19, 23, 32

People v. Terrell,  
 \_\_Mich. App.\_\_ , 2015 WL 5704463 (No. 321573, 2015) ..... 13, 32

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) ..... 25, 27, 28, 29

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) ..... 25

State Statutes

§ MCL 8.5 ..... 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12

§ MCL 168.615c ..... 11

§ MCL 769.34(2) ..... 1, 4, 7, 9

§ MCL 769.34(3) ..... 20, 21

§ MCL 777.34 ..... 12

§ MCL 777.40 ..... 12

§ MCL 777.43(1) ..... 11

§ MCL 830.425 ..... 11
